

24-2386

To Be Argued By:
MÓNICA P. FOLCH

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 24-2386



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—v.— *Plaintiff-Appellant,*

EZ LYNK, SEZC, PRESTIGE WORLDWIDE SEZC,
THOMAS WOOD, BRADLEY GINTZ,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MÓNICA P. FOLCH,
JENNIFER JUDE,
ZACHARY BANNON,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-6559

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issue Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. The Clean Air Act	5
C. The Communications Decency Act	6
D. The Government’s Complaint	8
1. The EZ Lynk System	8
a. Gintz’s and Wood’s History with Defeat Devices	8
b. EZ Lynk Manufactures and Sells the EZ Lynk System Defeat Device	10
c. EZ Lynk Participates in the Creation of Delete Tunes and Encourages Their Use on the EZ Lynk System	11
d. The EZ Lynk System Is Widely Used to Defeat Emissions Controls	15
E. The District Court’s Decision and Judgment	15

	PAGE
Summary of the Argument	19
Argument	21
Standard of Review	21
EZ Lynk Is Not Immune Under the Communications Decency Act for Manufacturing and Selling Emissions- Control Defeating Devices in Violation of the Clean Air Act.	22
A. Requirements of the Communications Decency Act’s Affirmative Defense	23
B. EZ Lynk Cannot Establish the Elements of a Section 230 Defense	24
1. The Complaint Does Not Seek to Hold EZ Lynk Liable for Publishing “Information”	25
2. The Complaint Does Not Treat EZ Lynk as a Publisher, but as a Manufacturer and Seller of a System That Installs Unlawful Emissions- Control Defeating Software.	28
3. EZ Lynk’s Participation in the Development and Use of Delete Tunes Means Section 230 Immunity Does Not Apply	35
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	30, 32
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).	40
<i>CFTC v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000)	25, 26
<i>Dixon v. von Blanckensee</i> , 994 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Erie Insurance Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	30, 32
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v.</i> <i>Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	23, 24, 29
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	35, 36, 40, 41
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 544 (7th Cir. 2023)	32
<i>Henderson v. Source for Public Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	32, 33
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	30
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Kelly-Brown v. Winfrey</i> , 717 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Michael Grecco Productions, Inc. v. RADesign, Inc.</i> , 112 F.4th 144 (2d Cir. 2024)	22, 36
<i>In re: Nine West LBO Securities Litig.</i> , 87 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)	21, 36
<i>Perry v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 582 U.S. 420 (2017)	21, 36
<i>Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456</i> , 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)	24

	PAGE
<i>Rich v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)	41
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	6, 7
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	29
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 7401	5
42 U.S.C. § 7521	5
42 U.S.C. § 7522	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7525	5
42 U.S.C. § 7542	4
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	6

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. Part 86 5

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. 101-228 (1989) 28

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-458 (1996)..... 6
